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$1.37
1.0191
1.9166
0.0424

0.00055
12.84
11.71

9.54
11.00
10.91

10,397

31.78 %
9.01 %

54.45 %
4.76 %

3.72 %
3.03 %
5.71 %

312

1,397,079,858
28,622,267
49,590,986

86,344
1,318,780,261

+18.79 %

93,420,195
166,534,518

42,525,855
73,633,577
4,004,966

35,515,405
415,634,516

7,688,804
31,259,654
1,255,918

455,838,892
4,916,632

31,831,125
419,091,135

-1.03 %

1.77 %

PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL (CWT)
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)

MARKETING DATA
NUMBER OF FARMS

PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION

PERCENT CLASS I
PERCENT CLASS II
PERCENT CLASS III
PERCENT CLASS IV

MARKET AVERAGE TEST OF PRODUCER MILK

BUTTERFAT

PROTEIN

OTHER SOLIDS

SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)

RECEIPTS
TOTAL RECEIPTS POOLED

LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY

LESS: OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK
% CHANGE IN PRODUCER MILK FROM PREV. MO.

CLASS I UTILIZATION
WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS

TOTAL CLASS I ON ROUTES
CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY

EXCESS SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I
% CHANGE IN CI I PRODUCER MILK FROM PREV MO.

AVG. BUTTERFAT CONTENT OF CLASS I PRODUCTS

APRIL 2000 MARCH 2000MAY 2000

$1.43
1.1352
1.7399
0.0408

0.00055
12.93
12.10
9.41

11.38
10.84

11,262

28.44 %
7.42 %

60.23 %
3.91 %

3.70 %
3.02 %
5.71 %

305

1,415,478,773
28,812,147
45,836,009

189,702
1,340,640,915

+5.05 %

85,845,207
152,652,251

39,768,888
68,584,966
3,645,088

31,955,570
382,451,970

5,663,437
28,394,527

695,704
417,205,638

4,572,203
31,345,038

381,288,397
-5.99 %

1.76 %

$1.59
1.2854
1.5514
0.0403

0.00055
13.48
12.63

9.37
11.91
10.96

NA/

27.49 %
7.51 %

63.24 %
1.76 %

3.62 %
2.98 %
5.72 %

315

1,523,541,495
36,119,652
59,936,837

34,514
1,427,450,492

+3.04 %

89,654,678
157,836,080
41,280,293
70,061,921

3,909,689
30,607,278

393,349,939
7,304,880

23,703,092
1,086,526

425,444,437
4,344,575

28,615,960
392,483,902

-0.38

1.77 %
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CLASS II UTILIZATION
FLUID CREAM

SOUR CREAM AND DIPS

YOGURT

EGGNOG

COTTAGE CHEESE

FROZEN DESSERTS

OTHER CLASS II
CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS

ENDING INVENTORY

CLASS II SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II

CLASS III UTILIZATION
CLASS III PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS

ENDING INVENTORY

CLASS III SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III

CLASS IV UTILIZATION
CLASS IV PRODUCTS

CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS

ENDING INVENTORY

CLASS IV SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV

NO. OF POOL PLANTS

NO. OF NONPOOL PLANTS REPORTING IN-AREA ROUTE SALES

TOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS

APRIL 2000

NOTES
R/ REVISED.
NA/ CURRENT INFORMATION NOT AVAILABLE.

HISTORICAL STATISTICAL INFORMATION FROM THE NINE

ORDERS COMPRISING THE CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER

MAY BE OBTAINED BY CONTACTING THIS OFFICE.

MARCH 2000

PERCENT OF % CHANGE

TOTAL CLASS I INSIDE OUTSIDE PREV. MONTH INSIDE OUTSIDE

PRODUCT SALES ON ROUTES AREA AREA (DAILY BASIS) AREA AREA

WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRINKS

SUB-TOTAL

PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

TOTAL OF AVERAGE DAILY ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

AVERAGE  DAILY  DISPOSITIONS  BY  POOL  PLANTS

12,688,707

+1.07
+0.06
+0.45
-1.14
+3.80
-7.31
-0.47

2,482,288
4,232,674
1,142,213
1,911,979

104,872
842,980

10,717,006
84.46 %

409,798
858,812
189,409
348,083

21,247
144,352

1,971,701
15.54 %

MAY 2000 APRIL 2000

22.79
40.13
10.50
17.81

0.99
7.78

100.00

MAY 2000
4,102,639
5,571,996
3,521,442

54,535,890
35,146,640
2,173,301

33,551,548
-0-

24,752
138,628,208

17,555,683
2,236,052

118,836,473

114,146
2,377,130

711,246,511
-0-

7,703,695
721,441,482

1,334,363
2,013,138

718,093,981

1,002,587
65,592,209
14,576,355

125
81,171,276
4,815,589

13,597,015
62,758,672

50
60

51,638,075

12,748,400

2,451,620
4,204,998
1,153,978
1,934,738

101,083
910,813

10,757,230
84.38 %

409,887
883,410
171,652
351,428

20,420
154,373

1,991,170
15.62 %

3,907,221
5,450,021
3,109,352

50,625,831
34,741,593
2,227,017

16,786,579
-0-

13,754
116,861,368

16,591,812
858,903

99,410,653

164,872
2,229,337

798,958,948
-0-

7,660,920
809,014,077

764,233
755,873

807,493,971

918,556
39,805,730
31,673,404

-0-
72,397,690
6,883,899

13,065,897
52,447,894

50
60

47,272,552

3,969,840
6,341,086
3,345,303

53,924,043
43,421,248

2,289,631
18,907,260

-0-
871

132,199,282
20,957,841

4,033,528
107,207,913

272,215
2,688,809

903,548,358
-0-

7,283,171
913,792,553

3,188,907
7,917,864

902,685,782

1,074,206
28,041,478
22,989,312

227
52,105,223

7,628,329
19,403,999
25,072,895

50
NA/
NA/


