

Agricultural Marketing Service Dairy Programs

## MARKET ADMINISTRATOR

5323 South Lewis Ave. Tulsa, OK 74105-6549 MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. Box 701440 Tulsa, OK 74170-1440 Phone (918)742-0415

fax (918)744-0584 ■ home page www.fmmatulsa.com ■ e-mail 106fmma@fmmatulsa.com

CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER No. 32	STATISTICAL	SUMMARY FOR MAY 2000	
(Based On Reports Of Pool Handlers)			

(DASED OI			
PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)	May 2000	<b>A</b> PRIL <b>2000</b>	March 200
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL (CWT)	\$1.59	\$1.43	\$1.3
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)	1.2854	1.1352	1.019
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)	1.5514	1.7399	1.916
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)	0.0403	0.0408	0.042
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)	0.00055	0.00055	0.0005
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)	13.48	12.93	12.8
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)	12.63	12.10	11.7
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)	9.37	9.41	9.5
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)	11.91	11.38	11.0
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)	10.96	10.84	10.9
MARKETING DATA			
Number of Farms	NA/	11,262	10,39
PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION	<u>1N/V</u>	11,202	10,39
Percent Class I	27.49 %	28.44 %	31.78 %
PERCENT CLASS I	7.51 %	7.42 %	9.01 %
PERCENT CLASS III	63.24 %	60.23 %	
PERCENT CLASS III	1.76 %	3.91 %	54.45 9
MARKET AVERAGE TEST OF PRODUCER MILK	1.70 /6	3.91 /6	4.76 9
	3.62 %	3.70 %	2.70
Butterfat	3.62 % 2.98 %		3.72 9
PROTEIN		3.02 %	3.03 9
OTHER SOLIDS	5.72 %	5.71 %	5.71 9
SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)	315	305	31
RECEIPTS			
Total Receipts Pooled	1,523,541,495	1,415,478,773	1,397,079,85
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	36,119,652	28,812,147	28,622,26
Less: Beginning Inventory	59,936,837	45,836,009	49,590,98
Less: Overage	34,514	189,702	86,34
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK	1,427,450,492	1,340,640,915	1,318,780,26
% Change In Producer Milk From Prev. Mo.	+3.04 %	+5.05 %	+18.79
CLASSIUTILIZATION			
WHOLE MILK	89,654,678	85,845,207	93,420,19
REDUCED FAT MILK	157,836,080	152,652,251	166,534,51
Lowfat Milk	41,280,293	39,768,888	42,525,85
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK	70,061,921	68,584,966	73,633,57
Buttermilk	3,909,689	3,645,088	4,004,96
FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS	30,607,278	31,955,570	35,515,40
TOTAL CLASS I ON ROUTES	393,349,939	382,451,970	415,634,51
CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS	7,304,880	5,663,437	7,688,80
CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY	23,703,092	28,394,527	31,259,65
Excess Shrinkage	1,086,526	695,704	1,255,91
GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION	425,444,437	417,205,638	455,838,89
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	4,344,575	4,572,203	4,916,63
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	28,615,960	31,345,038	31,831,12
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I	392,483,902	381,288,397	419,091,13
% Change In CI I Producer Milk From Prev Mo.	-0.38	-5.99 %	-1.03 %
Avg. Butterfat Content Of Class I Products	1.77 %	1.76 %	1.77 %

CLASS II UTILIZATION	May 2000	<b>A</b> PRIL <b>2000</b>	March 2000
FLUID CREAM	3,969,840	3,907,221	4,102,639
SOUR CREAM AND DIPS	6,341,086	5,450,021	5,571,996
Yogurt	3,345,303	3,109,352	3,521,442
Eggnog			
COTTAGE CHEESE	53,924,043	50,625,831	54,535,890
Frozen Desserts	43,421,248	34,741,593	35,146,640
OTHER CLASS II	2,289,631	2,227,017	2,173,301
CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS	18,907,260	16,786,579	33,551,548
ENDING INVENTORY	-0-	-0-	-0-
CLASS II SHRINKAGE	871	13,754	24,752
GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION	132,199,282	116,861,368	138,628,208
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	20,957,841	16,591,812	17,555,683
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	4,033,528	858,903	2,236,052
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II	107,207,913	99,410,653	118,836,473
CLASS III UTILIZATION			
CLASS III PRODUCTS	272,215	164,872	114,146
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED	2,688,809	2,229,337	2,377,130
CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS	903,548,358	798,958,948	711,246,511
ENDING INVENTORY	-0-	-0-	-0-
CLASS III SHRINKAGE	7,283,171	7,660,920	7,703,695
GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION	913,792,553	809,014,077	721,441,482
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	3,188,907	764,233	1,334,363
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	7,917,864	755,873	2,013,138
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III	902,685,782	807,493,971	718,093,981
CLASS IV UTILIZATION			
CLASS IV PRODUCTS	1,074,206	918,556	1,002,587
CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS	28,041,478	39,805,730	65,592,209
ENDING INVENTORY	22,989,312	31,673,404	14,576,355
CLASS IV SHRINKAGE	227	-0-	125
GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION	52,105,223	72,397,690	81,171,276
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	7,628,329	6,883,899	4,815,589
LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE	19,403,999	13,065,897	13,597,015
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV	25,072,895	52,447,894	62,758,672
No. of Pool Plants	50	50	50
No. of Nonpool Plants Reporting In-Area Route Sales	NA/	60	60
TOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS	<u>NA</u> /	47,272,552	51,638,075

	Percent Of	AILY DISPOSITIONS BY May 2000		% Change	_	<u>April</u> 2000	
PRODUCT SA	TOTAL CLASS I LES ON ROUTES	Inside <b>A</b> rea	Outside Area	PREV. MONTH (DAILY BASIS)	Inside <b>A</b> rea	Outside Area	
Whole Milk	22.79	2,482,288	409,798	+1.07	2,451,620	409,887	
REDUCED FAT MILK	40.13	4,232,674	858,812	+0.06	4,204,998	883,410	
Lowfat Milk	10.50	1,142,213	189,409	+0.45	1,153,978	171,652	
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE N	MILK 17.81	1,911,979	348,083	-1.14	1,934,738	351,428	
BUTTERMILK	0.99	104,872	21,247	+3.80	101,083	20,420	
FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRIN	vks 7.78	842,980	144,352	-7.31	910,813	154,373	
SUB-TOTAL	100.00	10,717,006	1,971,701	-0.47	10,757,230	1,991,170	
PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUT	E DISPOSITIONS	84.46 %	15.54 %		84.38 %	15.62 %	
TOTAL OF AVERAGE DAILY ROUTE DISPOSITIONS		12,688,707			12,74	18,400	

**N**отеѕ <u>R</u>/ <u>NA</u>/

REVISED.

CURRENT INFORMATION NOT AVAILABLE.